

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

JONATHAN LOPEZ,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KELLY G. CANDAELE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

and JOHN MATTESON,
in his individual and official capacities as Professor of Speech
at Los Angeles City College,

Defendant.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Central District of California,
No. 09-cv-00995 · Honorable George H. King*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

TIMOTHY M. SMITH, ESQ.
MCKINLEY & SMITH, APC
8880 Cal Center Drive
Suite 250
Sacramento, California 95826
(916) 363-1333 Telephone
(916) 363-1133 Facsimile
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

WILLIAM CREELEY, ESQ.
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION
601 Walnut Street
Suite 510
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106
(215) 717-3473 Telephone
(212) 058-2031 Facsimile
Co-counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. LACCD’s Policy Prohibits Constitutionally Protected Expression..... | 4 |
| A. The Supreme Court and the Department of Education Have Announced a Clear Standard Regarding Student-on-Student Harassment..... | 4 |
| B. LACCD’S Policy Disregards This Standard and Is Void for Overbreadth..... | 7 |
| II. LACCD’s Arguments for Reversal Are Without Merit..... | 11 |
| A. LACCD’s Argument Ignores the Crucial Importance of the First Amendment at Public Colleges and Universities | 11 |
| B. The District Court Properly Relied on the Third Circuit’s Decision in <i>DeJohn v. Temple University</i> | 14 |
| C. There Are Profound Differences in the Nature and Purpose of the Educational and Workplace Settings..... | 17 |
| D. The District Court Properly Recognized that State Law Does Not Cure the District’s Former Sexual Harassment Policy’s Constitutional Defects | 21 |

| | |
|---|----|
| III. Unconstitutional Speech Codes like LACCD’s Are Part of a Nationwide Problem on Campus | 23 |
| A. For Over Two Decades, Courts Have Consistently and Unanimously Struck Down Unconstitutional Speech Codes Masquerading as Harassment or Civility Policies | 23 |
| B. FIRE’s Work Demonstrates the Pervasiveness of Unconstitutional Restrictions on Student Speech..... | 26 |
| C. The Will to Censor Exists on Campus | 28 |
| D. Reversing the District Court’s Decision Would Erode First Amendment Protections on Campuses Across the Country | 32 |
| CONCLUSION | 33 |
| CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP..... | 34 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 34 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)..... | 8 |
| <i>Bair v. Shippensburg University</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003)..... | 23 |
| <i>Barnes v. Zaccari, et al.</i> , No. 1:2008cv00077 (N.D. Ga. filed January 9, 2008) | 29 |
| <i>Booher v. Board of Regents</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11404 (E.D. Ky. Jul. 21, 1998) | 23 |
| <i>Cogswell v. City of Seattle</i> , 347 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 13 |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... | 11 |
| <i>College Republicans at San Francisco State University v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007)..... | 23, 30 |
| <i>Corry v. Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , No. 740309 (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 1995) | 24 |
| <i>Dambrot v. Central Michigan University</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)..... | 23, 25 |
| <i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... | 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>DeJohn v. Temple University</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)..... | 14, 15, 16, 17, 23, 24 |
| <i>Doe v. University of Michigan</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989) | 24 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... | 11 |
| <i>Hays County Guardian v. Supple</i> , 969 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1992)..... | 13 |
| <i>Hayut v. State University of New York</i> , 352 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 20 |
| <i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)..... | 11, 15, 18 |
| <i>Hosty v. Carter</i> , 412 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2005) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1169 (2006)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... | 12 |
| <i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , No. CV 09-0995-GHK (C.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2009) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (Cranch) 137 (1803)..... | 21 |
| <i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)..... | 18 |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)..... | 21 |
| <i>Papish v. Board of Curators of the University of Missouri</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973)..... | 8 |
| <i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004) | 23 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... | 11 |
| <i>Saxe v. State College Area School District</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... | 17 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Smith v. Tarrant County College District</i> , Civil Action No. 4:09-CV-658-Y (N.D. Texas, Fort Worth Division, November 6, 2009)..... | 31 |
| <i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)..... | 32 |
| <i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)..... | 10 |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... | 10 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... | 15 |
| <i>UWM Post, Inc. v. Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... | 13 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e..... | 22 |
| Cal. Ed. Code § 212.5(c)..... | 21 |
| Internal Revenue Code, section 501(c)(3)..... | 1 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| “Computing Policies and Regulations: Internet/E-mail Rules and Regulations,” <i>Code of Student Social Conduct</i> , available at http://www.thefire.org/spotlight/codes/1123.html | 27 |
| “Harassment and/or Assault,” <i>Housing License Agreement Booklet</i> , available at http://www.thefire.org/spotlight/codes/203.html | 27 |

“Statement on Sexist Language,” *Keene State College Student Handbook*, available at <http://www.thefire.org/spotlight/codes/981.html>27

Appellant's Brief 12, 17, 19, 20

Azhar Majeed, *Defying the Constitution: The Rise, Persistence, and Prevalence of Campus Speech Codes*, 7 *GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y* 481 (2009)24

Azhar Majeed, *The Misapplication of Peer Harassment Law on College and University Campuses and the Loss of Student Speech Rights*, 35 *J.C. & U.L.* 385 (2009)..... 18, 19, 20

First Amendment: Dear Colleague, *available at* <http://www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/firstamend.html>6

Memorandum from Christine Helwick, General Counsel, California State University, to CSU Presidents (June 30, 2005), *available at* <http://www.splc.org/csu/memo.pdf>.....31

Nadine Strossen, *The Tensions Between Regulating Workplace Harassment and the First Amendment: No Trump*, 71 *CHI.-KENT L. REV.* 701 (1995)..... 19

Northern Illinois University – The Student Code of Conduct, http://www.niu.edu/judicial/Code_of_Conduct.pdf.....5

Paul C. Sweeney, *Abuse, Misuse & Abrogation of the Use of Legislative History: Title IX & Peer Sexual Harassment*, 66 *UMKC L. REV.* 41 (1997)..... 19

Robert W. Gall, *The University as an Industrial Plant: How a Workplace Theory of Discriminatory Harassment Creates a “Hostile Environment” for Free Speech in America’s Universities*, 60 *LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS.* 203 (Autumn 1997) 19

Sexual Harassment – The University of Iowa, <http://sexualharassment.uiowa.edu> (last visited Jan. 12, 2010).....5

Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,034, 12,038 (Mar. 13, 1997)6

Spotlight on Speech Codes 2010: The State of Free Speech on Our Nation's Campuses,26

UCSC No Harassment brochure, <http://www2.ucsc.edu/title9-sh/brochures/english.pdf>5
